Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

PRODUCTION CASTINGS, INC.,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 03-1453 RS




)

DIRECTOR OF REVENUE,
)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION


We dismiss the appeal of Production Castings, Inc. (Production) because we have no jurisdiction to hear an appeal filed beyond the deadline set by statute.

Procedure


On July 17, 2003, Production filed a petition appealing the Director’s denial of Production’s request for an Electrical Energy Direct Pay sales tax exemption.


On August 15, 2003, the Director filed a motion, with supporting exhibits, to dismiss 

the petition.  The Director argues that Production did not file its appeal in time.  Pursuant to 

§ 536.073.3,
 our Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.440(3)(B) provides that we may decide this case without a hearing if any party establishes facts that are not disputed and entitle any party to a favorable decision.  ITT Commercial Fin. Corp. v. Mid-Am. Marine Supply Corp., 854 S.W.2d 371, 380-82 (Mo. banc 1993).


Production filed no response disputing the following facts set forth in the Director’s affidavit and supporting exhibits.

Findings of Fact

1. On March 14, 2003, the Director mailed to Production a decision denying Production’s request for an Electrical Energy Direct Pay sales tax exemption.

2. On July 17, 2003, Production’s petition arrived at the Administrative Hearing Commission by regular mail.

3. July 17, 2003, is more 60 sixty days after March 14, 2003.

Conclusions of Law 


Section 144.261 provides we have jurisdiction to hear a petition from the Director’s final decisions, but requires that such petition be filed “within sixty days after the mailing or delivery of such decision, whichever is earlier.”  Production did not meet that deadline because the petition was not filed until when we received it.  Section 621.205.  We have no jurisdiction to hear a petition filed out of time.  Community Fed. Sav. & Loan Assoc. v. Director of Revenue, 752 S.W.2d 794, 799 (Mo. banc), cert. denied, 488 U.S. 893 (1988).

We grant the Director’s motion and dismiss the petition.


SO ORDERED on August 25, 2003.



________________________________



CHRISTOPHER GRAHAM



Commissioner

	�Statutory references are to the 2000 Revised Statutes of Missouri.
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